Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 48 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Appendix C. Plots of SAR Test Data
#1 Date: 02/03/2023
2.4G WIFI_802.11g_CH6 BODY BACK
Communication System: UID 0, wifi (fcc) (0); Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.89 S/m; εr = 52.33; ρ = 1000 kg/m3
Phantom section: Flat Section
DASY5 Configuration:
 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7396; ConvF(7.53, 7.53, 7.53); Calibrated: May 06, 2022;
 Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn387; Calibrated: Sep. 06, 2022
 Phantom: SAM; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1670
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (2); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7164)
BODY BACK /Area Scan (101x151x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.200 mm, dy=1.200 mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.117 W/kg
BODY BACK /Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 7.228 V/m; Power Drift = 0.06 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.138 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.533 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.315 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.115 W/kg
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 49 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
#2 Date: 02/03/2023
2.4G WIFI_802.11N(HT20)_CH11 BODY BACK
Communication System: UID 0, wifi (fcc) (0); Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.89 S/m; εr = 52.33; ρ = 1000 kg/m3
Phantom section: Flat Section
DASY5 Configuration:
 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7396; ConvF(7.53, 7.53, 7.53); Calibrated: May 06, 2022;
 Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn387; Calibrated: Sep. 06, 2022;
 Phantom: SAM; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1670
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (2); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7164)
BODY BACK /Area Scan (81x81x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.200 mm, dy=1.200 mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.929 W/kg
BODY BACK /Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 6.667 V/m; Power Drift = 0.12 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.988 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.493 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.261 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.942 W/kg
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 50 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
#3 Date: 02/02/2023
WIFI 5.2G_802.11AX(HEW80)_CH42 BODY BACK
Communication System: UID 0, wifi (fcc) (0); Frequency: 5210 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 5210 MHz; σ = 5.13 S/m; εr = 48.51; ρ = 1000 kg/m3
Phantom section: Flat Section
DASY5 Configuration:
 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7396; ConvF(4.93, 4.93, 4.93); Calibrated: May 06, 2022;
 Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn387; Calibrated: Sep. 06, 2022;
 Phantom: SAM; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1670
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (2); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7164)
BODY BACK /Area Scan (101x151x1): Measurement grid: dx=1.000mm, dy=1.000mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.833 W/kg
BODY BACK /Zoom Scan (8x8x8)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=1.4mm
Reference Value = 5.726 V/m; Power Drift = -0.11 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.857 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.446 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.241 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.824 W/kg
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 51 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
#4 Date: 02/02/2023
WIFI 5.2G_802.11AC(VHT80)_CH42 BODY BACK
Communication System: UID 0, wifi (fcc) (0); Frequency: 5210 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 5210 MHz; σ = 5.13 S/m; εr = 48.51; ρ = 1000 kg/m3
Phantom section: Flat Section
DASY5 Configuration:
 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7396; ConvF(4.93, 4.93, 4.93); Calibrated: May 06, 2022;
 Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn387; Calibrated: Sep. 06, 2022
 Phantom: SAM; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1670
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (2); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7164)
BODY BACK /Area Scan (81x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=1.000mm, dy=1.000mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.039 W/kg
BODY BACK /Zoom Scan (8x8x8)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=1.4mm
Reference Value = 6.938 V/m; Power Drift = 0.13 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.054 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.517 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.296 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.033 W/kg
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 52 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
#5 Date: 02/02/2023
WIFI 5.8G_802.11AC(VHT80)_CH155 BODY BACK
Communication System: UID 0, wifi (fcc) (0); Frequency: 5775 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 5775 MHz; σ = 5.82 S/m; εr = 48.45 ; ρ = 1000 kg/m3
Phantom section: Flat Section
DASY5 Configuration:
 Probe: EX3DV4 – SN7396; ConvF(4.52, 4.52, 4.52); Calibrated: May 06, 2022;
 Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn387; Calibrated: Sep. 06, 2022
 Phantom: SAM; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1670
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (2); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7164)
BODY BACK /Area Scan (101x161x1): Measurement grid: dx=1.000mm, dy=1.000mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.463 W/kg
BODY BACK /Zoom Scan (8x8x8)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=1.4mm
Reference Value = 9.875 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.488 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.685 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.362 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.451 W/kg
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 53 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
#6 Date: 02/02/2023
WIFI 5.8G_802.11AX(HEW80)_CH155 BODY BACK
Communication System: UID 0, wifi (fcc) (0); Frequency: 5775 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 5775 MHz; σ = 5.82 S/m; εr = 48.45; ρ = 1000 kg/m3
Phantom section: Flat Section
DASY5 Configuration:
 Probe: EX3DV4 – SN7396; ConvF(4.52, 4.52, 4.52); Calibrated: May 06, 2022;
 Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn387; Calibrated: Sep. 06, 2022
 Phantom: SAM; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1670
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (2); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7164)
BODY BACK /Area Scan (81x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=1.000mm, dy=1.000mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.739 W/kg
BODY BACK /Zoom Scan (8x8x8)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=1.4mm
Reference Value = 11.766 V/m; Power Drift = -0.13 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.764 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.743 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.398 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.715 W/kg
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 54 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Appendix D. DASY System Calibration Certificate
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 55 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 56 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 57 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 58 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 59 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 60 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 61 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 62 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 63 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 64 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 65 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 66 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 67 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 68 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 69 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 70 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 71 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 72 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 73 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 74 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 75 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 76 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 77 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 78 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 79 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 80 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 81 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 82 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 83 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 84 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 85 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 86 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 87 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 88 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 89 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 90 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 91 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 92 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
Report No.: 18220WC30010405 FCC ID: 2BAAM-FS12 Page 93 of 93
Code:AB-RF-05-b
*****END OF REPORT*****